
 

Findings of Fact | Attached Accessory Dwelling Unit 
City of Portsmouth Planning Board  
 
Date:  May 15, 2025 
Property Address: 253 Broad Street 
Application #: LU-25-54 
Decision:  � Approve   �  Deny   �  Approve with Conditions         
 
Findings of Fact: 
Per RSA 676:3, I: The local land use board shall issue a final written decision which either approves or 
disapproves an application for a local permit and make a copy of the decision available to the 
applicant. The decision shall include specific written findings of fact that support the decision. Failure 
of the board to make specific written findings of fact supporting a disapproval shall be grounds for 
automatic reversal and remand by the superior court upon appeal, in accordance with the time 
periods set forth in RSA 677:5 or RSA 677:15, unless the court determines that there are other factors 
warranting the disapproval. If the application is not approved, the board shall provide the applicant 
with written reasons for the disapproval. If the application is approved with conditions, the board shall 
include in the written decision a detailed description of the all conditions necessary to obtain final 
approval. 
 
Zoning Ordinance -10.814.60:  Before granting a conditional use permit for an attached ADU, the 
Planning Board shall make the following findings:  
 
 Section 10.814.62 Finding   

(Meets 
Requirement/ 

Criteria) 

Supporting Information  

1 10.814.621 The ADU complies with all 
applicable standards of this Section 10.814 
or as may be modified by the conditional 
use permit.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The proposed AADU complies with all 
the standards in Section 10.814 with 
no modifications.  

2 10.814.622 The exterior design of the ADU 
is architecturally consistent with or similar 
in appearance to the existing principal 
dwelling on a lot.   

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The proposed AADU will be located 
in the basement of the new dwelling 
and will present as a single-family 
dwelling.  

3 10.814.623 The site plan provides 
adequate and appropriate open space 
and landscaping for both the ADU and 
the principal dwelling unit and complies 
with the off-street parking requirements of 
10.814.26.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The AADU will have a separate 
driveway approved by the BOA and 
will provide 2 parking spaces.   

4 10.814.624 The ADU will maintain a 
compatible relationship with the 
character of adjacent and neighborhood 
properties in terms of location, design, and 
off-street parking layout, and will not 
significantly reduce the privacy of 
adjacent properties.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The character of the neighborhood is 
a diverse and eclectic mix of mid-
century modern, shingle-style, federal 
and modern homes. The design for 
the contemporary home is a mid-
century modern design and is scaled 
appropriately and similarly to 
other houses of similar lot size. Privacy 
is maintained by using the existing 
side yard and including 



 
 Section 10.814.62 Finding   

(Meets 
Requirement/ 

Criteria) 

Supporting Information  

landscape and grading to maintain 
privacy. 

5 Other Board Findings:  
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Josh Ydstie and Lawrence Brewer Residence 

253 Broad Street, Portsmouth NH                                                             
Proposed New Residence with Attached Dwelling Unit 

Narrative for  

Date: March 31, 2025 Location: 253 Broad Street, Portsmouth, MA 

 Narrative for Land Use 
Application 

 LU -23 -148  N/A 

 

Design to Meet Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance Section 10.814.14: 

The proposed accessory dwelling unit meets the accessory dwelling unit requirements: 

- The proposed ADU is attached to the proposed main residence (at lower level). The owners will be 
occupying 253 Broad Street home as their principal place of residence. 

- The ADU has one bedroom 

- The ADU has a door separating the unit from main dwelling per 10.814.31 

- The ADU nor the principal dwelling unit will be used for any business. 

- One additional off-street parking space is provided for the resident of the ADU. 

- The proposed ADU is 749 GLA sq, ft and has one interior door connecting the two units 

- The front door to the ADU is located at the rear corner, lower level adjacent to the unit’s private drive and 
walkway 

- The ADU is less than 750 sq. ft. 

- Zoning Board of adjustment granted a 7’ allowable side yard setback and to grant a variance to allow a 
second driveway contingent that the applicant shall get an approved ADU within two years of October 2, 
2023. 

10.814.62 Conditional permit for attached ADU: 

10.814.621 The ADU  complies with all applicable standards of this Section 10.814 or as may be modified 
by the conditional use permit. Yes, the standards are addressed or will be addressed as part of any 
conditional use permit or order of conditions. 

10.814.622 The exterior design of the ADU is architecturally consistent with or similar in the appearance to 
the existing principal dwelling on the lot. Yes, the attached dwelling unit, located at the lower level, 
has the same materials, overhang, window and door types as well as landscaping to the main 
residence. 

10.814.623 The site plan provides adequate and appropriate open space and landscaping for both the 
ADU and the principal dwelling unit and complies with the off street parking requirements in Section 
10.814.26. Yes, the ADU has a separate driveway that allows for (2) parking spaces (one is 
required). 

10.814.624 The ADU will maintain a compatible relationship with the character of the adjacent and 
neighborhood properties in terms of location, design, and off-street parking layout, and will not significantly 
reduce the privacy of adjacent properties. The character of the neighborhood is a diverse and eclectic 
mix of mid-century modern, shingle-style, federal and modern homes. The design for the 
contemporary home is a mid-century modern design and is scaled appropriately and similarly to 
other houses of similar lot size. Privacy is maintained by using the existing sideyard and including 
landscape and grading to maintain privacy. 
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Owner Authorization 

 

 

 

To: Portsmouth Design Review Phase Approval 
Date: 3-25-2025  

Please consider this letter as an authorization to allow our designer to upload required material and 

answer questions regarding the proposed permitting and approval for the new house structure at 

253 Broad Street on the online web portal for City of Portsmouth. 

We can be reached at 605-380-0045 or emailed at jolawcp@gmail.com. 

 

Signed, 

 

 

Lawrence Brewer and Josh Ydstie 

 

 

 

 



--
--

PROJECT KEY
SCALE:  NOT TO SCALE

COVER PAGE

L-1 SITE PLAN
A-4 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL STRICTLY CONFORM WITH ALL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION IN THE BUILDING
OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: FEDERAL, STATE, CITY, COUNTY, BUILDING, ZONING,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, FIRE, LIFE SAFETY, AND HANDICAP CODES.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WORK
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SUB-CONTRACTORS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IF THEY FAIL TO NOTIFY THE
OWNER PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND OR FABRICATION OF WORK.
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